

**ice wireless** 

March 1, 2022

FILED VIA EMAIL (info@pco-bcp.gc.ca, janice.charette@pco-bcp.gc.ca)

Janice Charette Interim Clerk of the Privy Council and Secretary to the Cabinet Office of the Prime Minister and Privy Council, 80 Wellington Street Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0A3

Dear Ms. Charette,

## Re: Petition by Iristel Inc. to the Governor in Council to vary Telecom Decision CRTC 2021-379 and Telecom Notice of Consultation CRTC 2020-269-2

1. Iristel Inc. ("Iristel"), is hereby submitting a petition to the Governor in Council to exercise its power pursuant to subsection 12(1) of the *Telecommunications Act*<sup>1</sup> to vary Telecom Decision CRTC 2021-397<sup>2</sup> and Telecom Notice of Consultation CRTC 2020-269-2<sup>3</sup>, both of which were issued by the Commission on 1 December 2021.

2. Iristel is filing its petition via email in accordance with instructions that were provided to it by staff at the Privy Council Office.

Sincerely,

Jean-François Dumoulin Vice-President Regulatory and Government Affairs Iristel Inc.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> SC 1993, c 38 ["Telecommunications Act"].

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Iristel Inc. – Application to review, vary, and stay Telecom Decision 2020-268 and Telecom Notice of Consultation 2020-269 regarding the routing of traffic to Numbering Plan Area 867, Telecom Decision CRTC 2021-397, 1 December 2021 ["TD 2021-397"].

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Call for comments – Imposition of administrative monetary penalties on Iristel Inc. and TELUS Communications Inc. in relation to the routing and termination of phone calls to the 867 area code in Northern Canada – Changes to procedure, Telecom Notice of Consultation CRTC 2020-269-2, 1 December 2021 ["TNC 2020-269-2"].





Copy: Claude Doucet, Secretary General of the CRTC (<u>demandegec-gicpetition@crtc.gc.ca</u>)

Andre Arbour, Director General, Telecommunications and Internet Policy Branch, Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (telecomsubmissionsoumissiontelecom@ised-isde.gc.ca)

Fiona Gilfillan, Executive Director Telecommunications of the CRTC (<u>fiona.gilfillan@crtc.gc.ca</u>)